

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, as PARENT AND
NEXT FRIEND OF O.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC FUNDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

DAVID SCIARRA
WENDY LECKER
JESSICA LEVIN
EDUCATION CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, N.J. 07102
(973) 624-1815

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH JEWELL
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27599
(919) 962-4332

OCTOBER 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. MAINE’S TUITION PROGRAM IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST..... 7

 A. Providing public education is a core state function subject to rational basis review. 7

 B. Maine’s tuition program is rationally related to its legitimate state interest in providing public education..... 12

II. MAINE’S TUITION PROGRAM DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATE AGAINST RELIGION.... 18

 A. In providing public education, Maine is not obliged to support religious curricula or rules of conduct within its schools. 18

B.	Maine’s tuition program is readily distinguishable from <i>Espinoza</i> and does not unconstitutionally discriminate against religion.	24
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20
<i>Blount v. Department of Education & Cultural Services</i> , 551 A.2d 1377 (Me. 1988)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 US 483, 493 (1954).....	8
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (1854).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	20, 22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	20, 22
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	11
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321, 329 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	11, 19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	21
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 35, 39–40 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 225 (1963).....	4, 22

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	5, 26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	26

Statutes

Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4552.....	17, 23
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4602.....	17, 23
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(2-A).....	23
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1(23).....	14
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A § 2(1).....	13
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2701	14
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §2901	16
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §2902	16
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §2951(2)	15, 29
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2952.....	17
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2954.....	17
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §4704	16

Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §§ 5203-5204	14, 15
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §6209	16
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §§15671 - 15695	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1019 (2021)	21
Other Authorities	
121 Me. Legis. Rec. H-584 (1st Reg. Sess., May 13, 2003)	17
Chief Justice John G. Roberts Jr., <i>2019 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary 2</i> (2020), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year- end/2019year-endreport.pdf	20
Education Commission of the States, <i>50-State Review</i> (2016), https://www.ecs.org/wp- content/uploads/2016-Constitutional- obligations-for-public-education-1.pdf	8
Jeremiah Perley, <i>Debates, Resolutions, and Other Proceedings of the Convention of Delegates</i> (1820).....	10
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1.....	3, 9, 13
